

No. 23-10078

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN NEESE; JAMES HURLY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON
United States Attorney

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
ASHLEY C. HONOLD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7261
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-9018*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. Prior Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	17
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Reviewable.....	23
A. The Notice of Interpretation is Not Final Agency Action Because it Has No Binding Legal Effect on Plaintiffs.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Have an Adequate Alternative Remedy that Forecloses Pre-Enforcement Review Now.....	26
C. Plaintiffs’ Challenge is Independently Barred Under <i>Thunder Basin</i>	28
III. The Notice of Interpretation Is Not Contrary to Law Because <i>Bostock’s</i> Reasoning Applies to Title IX and Section 1557.....	31
CONCLUSION	40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns Cty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	38, 39
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	29, 30, 31
<i>Barilla v. City of Houston</i> , 13 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	1, 4, 5, 15, 16, 24, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	26, 29
<i>Carder v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 636 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	17
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	16, 34, 36
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	29

<i>Environmental Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas</i> , 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	33, 36
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Accounting Oversight Bd</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	29
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Gossett v. Oklahoma ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.</i> , 245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc denied</i> , 976 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021)	16, 33, 34, 38
<i>Hinojosa v. Horn</i> , 896 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2018)	26, 27
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)	33, 37
<i>Louisiana Crawfish Producers, In re</i> , 852 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Mabry v. State Bd. of Cmty. Colls. & Occupational Educ.</i> , 813 F.2d 311 (10th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Martinez v. Pompeo</i> , 977 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	22

<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	33, 36
<i>Murray v. New York Univ. Coll. of Dentistry</i> , 57 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 1995)	33
<i>National Football League Players Ass’n v. National Football League</i> , 874 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019)	27
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	36-37
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor</i> , 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	24
<i>Rogers v. Bennett</i> , 873 F.2d 1387 (11th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	27, 28
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11, 14, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Cohen</i> , 405 F.2d 277 (4th Cir. 1968)	30
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	25

<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	3, 12, 15, 28-29, 29, 30
<i>Town of Sanford v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)	17, 27

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 703	27
5 U.S.C. § 704	11, 23, 26

Section 1557 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), 42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	5, 15, 25, 26, 29, 34
--	-----------------------

Education Amendments of 1972:

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1682	15, 25, 26, 29
20 U.S.C. § 1683	15, 25, 26, 29, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1686	13, 38

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977,

30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343	4

Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 106.33	13, 38
45 C.F.R. § 92.206(b)(1)	6

45 C.F.R. § 92.206(c).....7

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021) 1, 6, 11, 24, 25
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022) 39
87 Fed. Reg. 47,824 (Aug. 4, 2022) 3, 6, 7, 14, 15, 20, 21, 23
